507316613 06/03/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7363537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA	05/18/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Postal Code:	80234		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
City:	WESTMINSTER		
Street Address: 1300 WEST 120 AVENUE			
Name:	MAXAR TECHNOLOGIES ULC		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7783734
Patent Number:	7889129
Patent Number:	8412851
Patent Number:	9369883

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)345-3299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 345-3000

mschepper@burnslev.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** MARLO SCHEPPER GROLNIC Address Line 1: **BURNS & LEVINSON LLP**

Address Line 2: 125 HIGH STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	43151.55
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARLO SCHEPPER GROLNIC
SIGNATURE:	/Marlo Schepper Grolnic/
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Release - Neptune#page1.tif source=Patent Release - Neptune#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 060092 FRAME: 0658 507316613

source=Patent Release - Neptune#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 060092 FRAME: 0659 May 18 , 2022

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Dear Sirs:

Re: Second Lien Secured Note Indenture dated April 8, 2020 between Neptune Operations Ltd. (formerly Neptune Acquisition Inc.), and Computershare Trust Company of Canada (in its capacity as trustee under the Indenture) (the "Trustee) as amended by the first supplemental indenture dated as of June 17, 2020, the second supplemental indenture dated as of May 4, 2022 (the "Indenture")

Discharge of Security Interests

The Trustee hereby fully and finally releases its security interests held pursuant to the Indenture from any and all patents and patent applications now or previously held by Maxar Technologies ULC (now Neptune Operations Ltd., and previously MacDonald, Dettwiler and Associated Ltd.) and/or its successors and assigns, including without limitation the patents and patent applications as set out in the attached Schedule A.

Yours very truly,

COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA, AS TRUSTEE

Per:

Name: Neil Scott

Title: Corporate Trust Officer

Name: Mohanie Shivprasad Title: Associate Trust Officer

Patent Release - Neptune

Schedule A

No.	Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date		
	Canada							
1.	Maxar Technologies ULC (now Neptune Operations Ltd.)	Lightweight space-fed active phased array antenna system	CA2610937A	2006- 06-09	CA2610937C	2012- 01-31		
2.	Maxar Technologies ULC (now Neptune Operations Ltd.)	Propellant transfer system and method for resupply of propellant to on- orbit spacecraft	CA3037930A	2012- 11-15	-	-		
			United States	•	,			
1.	MacDonald, Dettwiler and Associates Ltd. (now Neptune Operations Ltd.)	Satellite communications system for providing global, high quality movement of very large data files	US10530018A	2005- 04-01	US7783734B2	2010- 08-24		
2.	MacDonald, Dettwiler and Associates Ltd. (now Neptune Operations Ltd.)	Lightweight space-fed active phased array antenna system	US11912585A	2008- 05-07	US7889129B2	2011- 02-15		
3.	MacDonald, Dettwiler and Associates Ltd. (now Neptune Operations Ltd.)	Satellite communications system for providing global, high quality movement of very large data files	US12850426A	2010- 08-04	US8412851B2	2013- 04-02		

PATENT REEL: 060092 FRAME: 0661

No.	Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
4.	MacDonald, Dettwiler and Associates Ltd. (now Neptune Operations Ltd.)	Satellite communications system for providing global, high quality movement of very large data files	US13853027A	2013- 03-28	US9369883B2	2016- 06-14

7269626.3 PATENT
RECORDED: 06/03/2022 REEL: 060092 FRAME: 0662